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材质：105g铜版纸

尺寸：105 x 148.5mm 

印刷：单黑双面印刷

装订方式：骑马钉装订

（封面封底内页留白, 最后多一页留空白）

Thank you for purchasing the OZU UM-305/UM-306 Bergere Zero Gravity. 
Please read this use and care manual thoroughly and keep it in a safe 
place for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our 
customer support team.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock: Always unplug this massage 
chair from the electrical outlet immediately after use and before cleaning.

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:
►An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug 
from outlet when not in use, and before putting on or taking off parts.
►Unplug from outlet during thunder or lightening storms, and before putting 
on or taking off parts.
►Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not 
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. 
Return the appliance to a service center for examination and repair.
►Check that the power voltage stated on the rating label corresponds to 
your local electricity supply. 
►Do not use a damp hand to unplug the cord to avoid electric shock.
►Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and 
cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.
►Do not drag the cord, or reach to the front plastic end to unplug it. 
►Do not squeeze,over bend , pull hard, twist the cord and please keep the 
cord away from heated surfaces.
►Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.
►To disconnect, turn all controls to the OFF position, then remove plug from 
outlet.
►The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with 
the appliance.
►The appliance must only be supplied at safety voltage corresponding to 

the marking on the appliance.

►If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer 

or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

►Do not use the appliance if abnormal sound is heard.

►Do not massage areas that are swollen, inflamed or covered with skin 

eruptions.

►Connect the massage chair to a properly grounded outlet.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
►This product is designed for personal in-home use. Commercial use will 

void warranty.

►Do not use the appliance when the upholstery or seat is removed, or when 

the appliance is not properly installed. This may cause injury or malfunction.

►Do not massage the same area for more than 5 minutes at a time as it 

may result in excessive stimulation and adverse effects.

►Do not use the appliance in an hour after meal.

►Do not allow children or pets to play around the device, behind the backrest 

or under the seat to avoid accidental injuries.

►Do not use the device when your body is wet, and please do not operate 

with wet hands.

►Stop using immediately if you experience any discomfort.

►The appliance is not intended for self diagnosis or self-treatment of conditions 

that should be managed by a qualified health care provider.

►Please consult your doctor before use if you are pregnant or menstruating.

►The suggested usage duration is 20 minutes.

NAMES AND FUNCTIONS OF PARTS:
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1. Head cushion
2. Bluetooth Speaker
3. Upper arm air 
    pressure component
4. Arm air pressure 
    component
5. Manual controller 
    or mobile phone 
    placement slot
6. USB charging port
7. Seat cushion
8. Leg rest
9. Foot rest
10. Backrest
11. Armrest
12. Handrail shortcut key
13. Embedded lamp
14. Handrail decoration
15. Side cover
16. Back cover
17. Manual controller
18. Drive box cover
19. Move pulley
20. Power cord and plug
21. Safety box
22. Wire socket of hand  
      controller
23. Power switch
24. Power line socket

Function
●  This product design has a set of massage manipulators that can walk up 

    and down, four-wheel drive and a silent operation.

●  There are five massage techniques: finger pressing, kneading, tapping, 

    tapping and kneading at same time.

●  Equipped with shoulder automatic positioning detection.

●  Automatic massage functions: automatic massage includes 12 kinds of 

    automaticmassage functions, including comfortable massage, relaxing 

    massage, traction massage, shoulder and neck massage, back and waist 

    massage, whole body massage, Protection of vertebral massage, fatigue 

    recovery, stretching muscles and activating collaterals, beautiful buttock 

    shaping, soothing sleep and full air pressure.

●  Equipped with upper body manual massage function (the whole body, 

    fixed pointand local three massage parts are selected, and the speed of 

    each massage manipulation can be adjusted with five speed. In fixed 

    point and local state, the manipulator can adjust the position up and 

    down; When tapping, pressing andpercussion massage, the width of the 

    massage ball can be wide, medium ornarrow.

●  Pneumatic massage function three modes and three levels of intensity 

    selection; Body pressure, arm pressure, leg pressure.

●  It is equipped with foot roller massage function.

●  With leg frame with step-free adjustable function, suitable for different 

    height use.

●  With back heat treatment function: carbon fiber as far infrared heat source.

●  Under the backrest frame, the backrest adopts slide rail technology to 

    keep the zero space against the deviation wall all the time, so as to save 

    the space tothe greatest extent.

●  Backrest frame guide adopts curve guide technology, which completely 

    conformsto the curve of human back, and can enjoy massage from head 

    to thigh.

●  Music playback system, 3D Bluetooth speakers are built into left and right 

    upper arms. Usethe Bluetooth function of the smart device to play music 

    wirelessly.

●  The left handrail is equipped with five kinds of handrail shortcut keys, such 

    as openkey, calf frame lifting key, automatic mode key, linkage adjusting 

    key andzero gravity key.

●  The right handrail is equipped with USB charging function.

●  The handrails on both sides are equipped with ice blue atmosphere lamp.

●  LCD Color screen controller.

●  Shutdown automatic sitting function, manipulator automatic reset function.

Method of usage
LCD: display all massage functions.
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1. LCD: Display all massage functions.

2. Power switch: Turn on or off all massage functions.

3. Pause \ run button: Pause or run all massage functions.

4. Timing key: Timing time adjustment

5. Automatic reclining key: There are three automatic reclining modes, which 

    can automatically switchaccording to your own needs.

6. Footrest up key: Adjust footrest up.

7. Automatic massage button: Please refer to page 10 of this manual for details.

8. Air pressure mode key: Turn on/off air pressure massage function 

    (please refer to page 11 of this manualfor details)

9. Manual massage key: Please refer to page 11 of this manual for details.

10. Foot roller key: Please refer to page 11 of this manual for details.

11. Shoulder adjustment key: Manual adjustment of human shoulder position 

      massage finger pressure point.

12. Up key: Adjust backrest frame rise and calf frame drop.

13. Calf frame down key: Adjust calf frame down.

14. Lie down key: Adjust backrest frame to drop and calf frame to rise.

15. Air pressure intensity key: Adjust air pressure intensity function.

16. Heating key: On/off heating massage function.

FEATURES AND PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS:
Using The Massage Modes
1. Switch power supply on

Diagram of plug in Diagram of the switch position
of power supply
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2. Start to massage
①. Press the power button to start the massage.
②. Leg frame and back frame will automatically angle to lie down, waiting  
     for the selection of massage function (select an automatic function),
     In the sitting posture adjustment for more than 3 minutes without
     operation, will automatically perform shutdown and sitting.
③. After selecting the function of automatic mode, the automatic detection 
     of human shoulder position and massage finger pressure point shall be 
     carried out first, and wait for the completion of the detection.
④. If the detected shoulder position is deviated from the actual shoulder 
     position, adjust the upper and lower keys of the shoulder position to the 
     appropriate position.The shoulder position has 10 positions. No shoulder 
     position adjustment within 10 seconds, then automatically enter the 
     massage function.

Button Description Display 

Move the massage balls upward to a suitable position 

Move the massage balls downward to a suitable 
position 

suitable shoulder position
Low shoulder position

High shoulder position Shoulder adjust

Place in a shoulder massage and acupressure point detection process, 
(manual device screen display shoulder position adjust icon and hear manual 
device "click" sound, and then key shoulder position which can adjust the 
position of shoulder), now has 12 can be automatically massage function 
keys (comfortable massage, massage, traction massage easily, massage 

neck, back, waist massage whole body massage, protecting vertebral 

massage, fatigue recovery, relaxes the muscles and stimulate blood 

circulation, shaping beautiful buttock, a good sleep, full pressure) in any 

key and enter the massage function (skip step 5).

⑤. Select the massage function, massage.

Massage Modes
-Automatic Massage

- Upper Body Manual Massage

- Pneumatic massage

-Foot roller massage

H0

H1

H2

Function Button DisplayMassage ball adjustment

Technique

Speed

Width

Back 
stretch

Shiatsu: speed, width.

Knead: speed.

Beat: speed, width.

Knead pat: speed.

Knock: speed, width.

5 speed adjustable.

The width of the third gear can be adjusted.

Fixed position and spot massage.

Small area local round trip massage.

A round trip massage.

Massage position adjustment 
(in fixed point and local mode, 
massage position can 
be adjusted).

Manipulator uplink

Manipulator descending

Function Button Description Display

Air 
Pressure 
Mode

Intensity

Full pressure: air pressure massage on arms, 
legs and feet.
Arm: air pressure massage with the arm as the 
focus.

Leg: barometric massage for leg, foot.

Adjustable in three levels.

Function Button Description Display

Foot 
Roller

Press this button to turn on or off the foot roller 
massage, and has a weak, medium, strong three 
levels of intensity can be adjusted to close the 
four states of cycle switching.

F1 Auto

F2 Auto

F3 Auto

F4 Auto

F5 Auto

A1 Auto

A2 Auto

A3 Auto

A4 Auto

A5 Auto

A6 Auto

A7 Auto

Function Button Description Display

Comfort

Relax

Stretch

Shoulder&neck

Back&waist

More

Automatic 
massage

Comfort: The most comfortable massage experience.

Easy: the depth of the soft and comfortable massage, 
relieve body fatigue

Frame and backrest frame rise and fall, and air 
pressure massage, and stretch or traction on the leg, 
remove fatigue, restore vitality.

Shoulder & neck: focus on shoulder and neck massage.

Back &waist: to back waist massage focus.

Full body massage: deep massage to rejuvenate 
the body.

chiropractic massage: focus on chiropractic massage, 
relax body and mind.

Fatigue recovery: improve the whole body fatigue pain, 
for the back, limbs to achieve relaxation and improve 
microcirculation, quickly relieve fatigue.

Meridians massage: dredge meridians, quickly improve
the body's microcirculation, enhance immunity.

Beautiful buttock model: be aimed at buttock and thigh 
effective massage, beautify body shape, reduce the 
accumulation of redundant adipose body.

Sleep peacefully massage: through the twelve major 
health acupoints massage to help the body recuperate 
balance, quickly improve sleep, improve sleep quality.

All pressure:, focusing on the whole body pressure 
massage to fully relax the body, to the depth of the 
body massage, fully relieve fatigue and pain of the body.

- Heated massage

-Pause/start massage button

- Adjust Lying Angle

-Other manual functions

Function Button Description Display

Heat
Press this button to turn on or off the back far 
infrared hyperthermia. Turn on 3 minutes later 
Have a warm.

Function Button Description Display

Pause/start

Press this button in the process of massage, and 
all massage movements will be suspended 
urgently when time continues to countdown), and 
then press this key to resume all before suspension 
massage.

Function Button Description

Set Up

Lay 
Down Key

Calf 
Rise up

Calf 
Go down

Lie Down 
Automatically

Press this button, backrest frame slowly rise, calf frame slowly 
fall, and issued "a beeping sound"until it reached the top. 
Press this button again in the process of sitting, then stop 
sitting immediately.

Press this key, backrest frame slowly down, calf frame slowly 
up, and issued "a beeping sound"until it stops. Press this key 
again in lying down process, stop lying down immediately.

Press and hold this button, the calf frame slowly rises, and 
issue "a beeping sound" until it reaches the top and stops.
Release it and stop adjusting. press this button, lower leg
stop, release will stop frame slowlyand issue "a beeping 
sound" until the end of the adjustment.

Press this button, lower leg frame slowly, and issue "a
beeping sound" until the end of the stop, release will stop
adjustment.

Press the button every time to switch one automatic lying 
mode. There are three modes in total.

min

Function Button Description Display

Timing
Time adjustment, every time to press will add 5 
minutes, can not exceed 30 minutes, if more than 
30 minutes return to the minimum time value.

Handrail shortcut keys
The Left Arm

AUTO Zero
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1. Turn on the key: open the 

    massage chair.

2. Calf lift key: adjust the calf 

    up or down.

3. Automatic key: enable 

    automatic massage function.

4. Linkage adjustment key: 

    linkage adjustment backrest 

    frame lifting adjustment.

5. Zero-gravity key: adjust to 

    the zero-gravityAngle of the 

    massage chair.

Function Description

Power button: press this button to turn on or off all massage functions.

Linkage up: press and hold this key to lift the backrest slowly and lower 
the calf frame slowly. Release it to stop lifting the backrest or lowering 
the calf, and the leg will automatically detect the length of the foot.

Linkage down: press and hold the key to lower the backrest slowly 
while the calf frame rises slowly. Release the key to stop the backrest 
falling or the calf rising, and the leg will automatically detect the length 
of the foot.
Zero gravity key: every time you press the key, automatically adjust the 
position of calf frame and backrest frame to zero gravity position. There 
are two types of zero-gravity lying mode, which can be rotated.

Calf up key: lift the key up calf slowly, release will stop calf up.

Calf frame down key: press the key down calf frame slowly down, 
release will stop calf frame down.

Automatic mode key: press each time, automatic massage function 
switch.

The Right Arm

Manual controlleror cell
phone placement slot

USB charging port

Bluetooth Player Operation
1. Enter the smart device manual and open the Bluetooth function to search 

    the new Bluetooth devices .

2. Find the Bluetooth named like (IMCM-XXXX),choose it to pair with the chair.

3. Turn on the Music Player in the smart device .

Turn off the power and stop massage
• When pressing the power button during the massage, it will stop all the 

   massage functions immediately, the backrest and footrest will go back to 

   the default posit on.And when the massage time up, the massage hand 

   will go back to the default position, all the massage function will stop, the 

   backrest and footrest will not go back to the default position.

• Cut off the power of the whole machine. Figure (switch power off)
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Diagram of the power switch position Unplug the power cord
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PREPARATION BEFORE USE:
The calf installation
1. After connecting the air hose and the wire harness on the calf and the 

    massage chair, untie the fixed line belt and insert the connecting part 

    into the frame. (Figure 1).

2. Place the calf fixing block on the two sides of the round tubes of the calf 

    (Figure 2).

3. Hang the calf of the fixed block on the massage chair frame hook (Figure 3).

4. Then use 4 (each side two pcs) M4 screws to fasten the calf to the massage 

    chair, check whether there is any abnormality, whether the pipeline is 

    folded or not, and finish the installation (Figure 4).

3 4

1 2

Zipper
Thread gluing

Head cushions and backrest pad
The head cushion allows you to control the intensity of the neck and shoulder 

massage, You can decide whether to use the head cushion (Recommend 

to use). The backrest cushion and the backrest is connected by zipper (1), 

head cushion and the backrest cushion connected by the Velcro as show 

in the illustration (2).

Floor Protection
●  Put the heavy massage chairs on the wood floor for a may damage the 

    floor, so please place a carpet or other object to avoid this damage.

Caution: Do not move the chairs with its wheels on wood floor, rough ground 

or in a narrow space. Two people are required to lift the chair. During the 

lifting period, take the calf rest end sealing plate and backrest cover grooves 

as the force-bearing point (please do not lift armrest directly.)

Note: During movement you must turn off the power first and then unplug 

the power cord and the controller cord.

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCFE:
Maintenance
●  This product should be maintained by certain appointed agents, users 

    are prohibited to disassemble or maintain by themselves.

●  Please don’t forget to cut the power after usage.

●  Don’t use this product if the socket looses.

●  If this product will be left unused for long, please curl up the wires and 

    reserve this product in dry and dustless environment.

●  Don’t reserve this product under high temperature or near fire and avoid 

    longtime direct sunshine.

●  If the detachable cord / supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 

    the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order 

    to avoid a Hazard.

●  Please clean this product by dry cloth. Don’t use thinner, benzene or alcohol.

●  The mechanical components of this product are specially designed and 

    made, it is not necessary to be specially maintained.

●  Don’t roll or pull this product above uneven ground, it should be lifted 

    before moving.

●  Please use it intermittently; don’t make this product work continuously for 

    a long time.

TROUBLESHOOTING:

Problems

Controller is not 
function properly

The chair stops 
without notice

Not working

Possible causes

The plug and socket is not 
connected

Overheat will make the 
temperature protector 
automatically power-off 
the chair

The plug is in loose 
connection.

The switch is on “Off” 
position.

Actions

Check the plug and 
socket if they are 
connected strongly and 
make sure the switch is 
turned on

Use the chair after 30 
minutes to avoid 
overheating

Plug in the socket.
Switch on the power.

Beeping sound 
when the 
massage knots 
run up and 
down.

The guide rail is short of 
lubricating oil after long 
use.

Apply oil from the right 
guide rail tank to the side 
of the guide rail.

SPECIFICATIONS:
Model Number: UM-305/UM-306
Product Name: Bergere Zero Gravity
Rated Frequency: 50-60Hz
Power Consumption: 120W
Rated Voltage: 220-240V~  
Rating Time: 5/10/15/20/25/30 Minutes
Materials: PVC, PA, steel parts and electric & electron parts
Gross/Net Weight: 108/88 kg
Dimensions: 120*76*130 cm
Safety Design: Class I

WARRANTY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE:
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us at 
the address that corresponds with your region. Please have in hand your 
ticket or invoice and product model number when contacting us.
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Gracias por adquirir el sillón de masaje OZU Bergere Zero Gravity 
UM-305/UM-306. Lea este manual de uso y cuidado detenidamente y 
guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita ayuda, 
comuníquese con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES:
PELIGRO: para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica: desenchufe siempre 
este sillón de masaje del tomacorriente inmediatamente después de su uso 
y antes de limpiarlo.

ADVERTENCIA: para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, fuego, descargas 
eléctricas o lesiones a las personas:
►Un aparato nunca debe dejarse desatendido cuando está enchufado. 
Desconéctelo del tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de colocar 
o quitar piezas.
►Desconéctelo del tomacorriente durante tormentas eléctricas o 
relámpagos, y antes de ponerse o quitarse piezas.
►Nunca opere este electrodoméstico si tiene un cable o enchufe dañado, 
si no funciona correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o si se ha caído al 
agua. Devuelva el aparato a un centro de servicio para que lo examinen y 
lo reparen.
►Compruebe que el voltaje de alimentación indicado en la etiqueta de 
clasificación corresponda con el suministro eléctrico local.
► No desenchufe el cable con las manos húmedas para evitar descargas 
eléctricas.
►No opere debajo de una manta o almohada. Puede producirse un 
calentamiento excesivo y provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o 
lesiones a las personas.
►No arrastre el cable ni alcance el extremo de plástico frontal para 
desenchufarlo.
► No apriete, doble, tire con fuerza, retuerza el cable y mantenga el cable 
alejado de superficies calientes.
►No transporte este aparato por el cable de alimentación ni utilice el 
cable como asa.
►Para desconectar, gire todos los controles a la posición de APAGADO, 

luego retire el enchufe del tomacorriente.
►Este aparato solo debe utilizarse con la fuente de alimentación suministra-
da con el mismo.
►Este aparato solo debe alimentarse con la tensión de seguridad 
correspondiente a lo marcado en el mismo.
►Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el 
fabricante o su agente de servicio o una persona calificada similar para 
evitar un peligro.
►No utilice el aparato si se oye un sonido anormal.
►No masajee áreas hinchadas, inflamadas o cubiertas con erupciones 
cutáneas.
►Conecte el sillón de masaje solo a un tomacorriente debidamente 
conectado a tierra.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
►Este producto está diseñado para uso personal en el hogar. El uso 
comercial anulará la garantía.
►No utilice el electrodoméstico sin la tapicería o el asiento, o cuando el 
electrodoméstico no esté instalado correctamente. Esto puede causar 
lesiones o mal funcionamiento.
►No masajee la misma área durante más de 5 minutos seguidos, ya que 
puede provocar una estimulación excesiva y efectos adversos.
►No utilice el aparato sino hasta pasada una hora después de las 
comidas.
►No permita que los niños o las mascotas jueguen alrededor del 
dispositivo, ni detrás del respaldo ni debajo del asiento para evitar 
lesiones accidentales.
► No utilice el dispositivo cuando su cuerpo esté mojado y no lo opere con 
las manos mojadas.
►Deje de usarlo inmediatamente si experimenta alguna molestia.
►El aparato no está diseñado para el autodiagnóstico o el autotratamien-
to de afecciones que deben ser manejadas por un proveedor de atención 
médica calificado.
►Consulte a su médico antes de usar si está embarazada o menstruando.
►La duración de uso sugerida es de 20 minutos.
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1. Cojín para la cabeza
2. Altavoz Bluetooth
3. Componente de 
presión de aire de la 
parte superior del 
brazo
4. Componente de 
presión de aire del 
brazo
5. Espacio para 
colocar el control 
manual o el teléfono 
móvil
6. Puerto de carga USB
7. Cojín del asiento
8. Reposapiernas
9. Reposapiés
10. Respaldo
11. Apoyabrazos
12. Tecla de acceso 
directo de la barandilla
13. Lámpara empotra-
da
14. Decoración del 
pasamanos
15. Cubierta lateral
16. Cubierta trasera
17. Control manual
18. Tapa de la caja de 
transmisión
19. Polea para mover
20. Cable de 
alimentación y 
enchufe
21. Caja de seguridad
22. Entrada del cable 
del control manual
23. Interruptor de 
encendido
24. Toma de corriente

Funciones
● Este producto integra en su diseño un conjunto de nodos de masaje 
que pueden subir y bajar, tracción en las cuatro ruedas y un mecanismo 
silencioso.
● Integra cinco técnicas de masaje: Presión, simulación de masaje con 
los dedos, amasamiento, golpeteo y  golpeteo con amasamiento 
simultáneo.
● Equipado con detección de posicionamiento automático de hombros.
● Con 12 tipos de funciones automáticas de masaje que incluyen: masaje 
cómodo, masaje relajante, masaje de tracción, masaje de hombros y 
cuello, masaje de espalda y cintura, masaje de cuerpo entero, masaje 
de protección vertebral, recuperación post-fatiga,  estiramiento de 
músculos y activación de colaterales, modelador de glúteos, sueño 
relajante y presión de aire completo.
● Equipado con función de masaje manual en la parte superior del 
cuerpo (cuerpo entero, punto fijo y selección demasaje en tres partes 
localizadas) y la velocidad de cada tipo de masaje se puede elegir de 
entre cinco niveles. En los ajustes de punto fijo y masaje local el masaje se 
puede ajustar hacia arriba o hacia abajo. Cuando se selecciona masaje 
por golpeteo, por presión y de percusión, el rango del nodo de masaje 
puede ser ancho, mediano o estrecho.
● Función de masaje neumático tres modos y tres niveles de intensidad a 
elegir. Presión en el cuerpo, presión en los brazos, presión en las piernas.
● Equipado con función de masaje por rodillos en los pies.
● Función de ajuste continuo del marco de las piernas, que se adecúa 
para distintas estaturas.
● Con función de tratamiento térmico para espalda: fibra de carbono 
como fuente de calor infrarrojo lejano.
● Debajo del marco del respaldo, el respaldo adopta la tecnología de 
riel deslizante para mantener el espacio cero contra la pared  en todo 
momento, para ahorrar espacio en la mayor medida.
● La guía del marco del respaldo adopta la tecnología de guía curva, 
que se ajusta completamente a la curvatura de la espalda humana para 
que pueda disfrutar de un masaje de la cabeza a los muslos.
● Sistema de reproducción de música, los altavoces 3D Bluetooth están 
integrados en la parte superior izquierda y derecha de los brazos. Utilice 

la función Bluetooth del dispositivo inteligente para reproducir música de 
forma inalámbrica.
● La barandilla izquierda está equipada con cinco tipos de teclas de 
acceso directo, como tecla de inicio, tecla de elevación del bastidor de 
pantorrillas, tecla de modo automático, tecla de ajuste de varillaje y 
tecla de gravedad cero.
● La barandilla derecha está equipada con función de carga USB.
● Las barandillas en ambos lados están equipadas con lámpara de 
atmósfera azul hielo.
● Control de pantalla LCD a color.
● Función de sentado automático al apagarse, función de reinicio 
automático del masajeador.

Forma de usar
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1. LCD: muestra todas las funciones de masaje.
2. Interruptor de encendido: enciende o apaga todas las funciones de 

masaje.
3. Botón Pausa \ Ejecutar: pausa o ejecuta todas las funciones de masaje.
4. Tecla de temporizador: ajuste del tiempo del temporizador
5. Tecla de reclinación automática: hay tres modos de reclinación 

automáticos, que pueden cambiar automáticamente según sus 
propias necesidades.

6. Tecla de reposapiés hacia arriba: ajusta el reposapiés hacia arriba.
7. Botón de masaje automático: consulte la página 10 de este manual 

para obtener más detalles.
8. Tecla de modo de presión de aire: enciende / apaga la función de 

masaje de presión de aire (consulte la página 11 de este manual para 
obtener más detalles)

9. Tecla de masaje manual: consulte la página 11 de este manual para 
obtener más detalles.

10. Tecla de rodillo de pie: consulte la página 11 de este manual para 
obtener más detalles.

11. Tecla de ajuste del hombro: ajuste manual de la posición del hombro 
humano para ubicar el punto de presión del dedo.

12. Tecla Arriba: Ajuste la elevación del marco del respaldo y la bajada 
del marco de la pantorrilla.

13. Tecla hacia abajo del marco de la pantorrilla: Ajuste el marco de la 
pantorrilla hacia abajo.

14. Tecla para acostarse: ajuste el marco del respaldo para que baje y el 
marco de las pantorrillas para que se eleve.

15. Tecla de intensidad de presión de aire: ajuste la función de intensidad 
de presión de aire.

16. Tecla de calor: función de masaje con calor encendido / apagado.

Diagrama del Enchufe Diagrama de la posición del interruptor
de la toma de alimentación

FUSE: 
T5AL 250V

POWER INPUT
CONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF

2. Empezar a masajear
①. Presione el botón de encendido para iniciar el masaje.
②. El marco de la pierna y el respaldo se ajustarán automáticamente al 
ángulo de acostado, esperando la selección de la función de masaje 
(seleccione una función automática). Si el ajuste de la postura sentada 
dura más de 3 minutos sin operación, se apagará automáticamente y 
regresará a la posición de sentado.
③. Después de seleccionar la función del modo automático, la 
detección automática de la posición del hombro humano y el punto de 
presión del dedo de masaje se llevará a cabo primero, y esperará a que 
se complete la detección.
④. Si la posición del hombro detectada se desvía de la posición real del 
hombro, ajuste con las teclas arriba y abajo de la posición del hombro a 
la posición adecuada. Hay 10 posiciones predeterminadas para el 
hombro. Si no hay ajuste de la posición del hombro en 10 segundos, se 
iniciará automáticamente la función de masaje.

Button Description Display 

Mover los nodos de masaje hacia arriba a la posición 
adecuada 

Mover los nodos de masaje hacia abajo a la posición 
adecuada 

Posición de hombros adecuada
Posición de hombros baja

Posición de hombros alta Shoulder adjust

Iniciar un proceso de detección de punto de acupresión y masaje de 
hombros, (cuando el dispositivo manual muestra el icono de ajuste de 
la posición del hombro y se escuche el sonido de "clic" del dispositivo 
manual, presione la tecla de posición del hombro adecuada), luego 
seleccione una de las 12 teclas de masaje automático (masaje 
cómodo, masaje relajante, masaje de tracción, masaje de hombros y 
cuello, masaje de espalda y cintura, masaje de cuerpo entero, 
masaje de protección vertebral, recuperación post-fatiga,  estiramien-
to de músculos y activación de colaterales, modelador de glúteos, 
sueño relajante y presión de aire completo)  y omita el paso 5.

⑤. Seleccione las funciones de masaje que desee.

Modos de masaje
-Masaje automático

- Masaje Manual del Cuerpo Superior

- Masaje Neumático

-Masaje de Pies por Rodillos

H0

H1

H2

Función Botón PantallaAjuste del Nodo de Masaje

Técnica

Velocidad

Ancho

Estira-
miento
De la 
Espalda

Shiatsu: velocidad, ancho

Knead: velocidad

Beat: velocidad, ancho

Knead pat: velocidad

Knock: velocidad, ancho

Ajuste de 5 velocidades

El ancho de la tercera velocidad puede ajustarse

Posición fija y masaje en un punto

Masaje en área local pequeña ida y vuelta

Un masaje de ida y vuelta

Ajuste de la posición del masaje
(en punto fijo y modo local, la 
posición del masaje puede ser 
ajustada)

Subir el nodo de masaje

Bajar el nodo de masaje

Función Botón Descripción Pantalla

Modo de 
Presión
de Aire

Intensidad

Presión completa: masaje por presión de aire en 
brazos, piernas y pies
Brazo: masaje por presión de aire enfocado en 
los brazos 

Pierna: Masaje barométrico para piernas y pies

Ajustable en 3 niveles

Function Button Description Display

Rodillos
de 
Pies

Presione este botón para seleccionar el masaje 
por rodillos en los pies y ciclar entre los ajustes 
de intensidad suave, medio, bajo y apagado

F1 Auto

F2 Auto

F3 Auto

F4 Auto

F5 Auto

A1 Auto

A2 Auto

A3 Auto

A4 Auto

A5 Auto

A6 Auto

A7 Auto

Función Botón Descripción Pantalla

Comfort

Relax

Stretch

Shoulder&neck

Back&waist

More

Masaje
Automático

Confort: La experiencia de masaje más cómoda.

Fácil: La profundidad del masaje suave y cómodo, 
alivie la fatiga del cuerpo

El marco y el respaldo se alzan y bajan con masaje por 
presión de aire y estirado o tracción en la pierna, 
elimine la fatiga, restaure la vitalidad.

Hombro y cuello: Masaje enfocado en los hombros y 
cuello

Espalda y cintura: Masaje enfocado en la espalda y
cintura

Masaje de cuerpo entero: masaje profundo que hace
que su cuerpo se sienta más joven

Masaje quiropráctico: Masaje inspirado en la quiropra-
xia que relaja su mente y su cuerpo

Recuperación de la fatiga: Alivie el dolor por fatiga en 
todo el cuerpo, la espalda y las extremidades para 
lograr la relajación y mejorar la circulación

Masaje en Meridianos: Masaje de drenaje de los 
meridianos de la medicina tradicional China

Modelado de glúteos: Se enfoca enlos tejidos adiposos
redundantes acumulados en glúteos y muslos 

.

Masaje para dormir tranquilamente: A través de los 
doce principales puntos de acupuntura, ayuda a 
mejorar la calidad del sueño .

Presión Completa: se centra en el masaje de presión 
en todo el cuerpo, para relajarlo completamente y 
aliviar profundamente la fatiga y el dolor. .

- Masaje con calor

-Pause/start massage button

- Adjust Lying Angle

-Other manual functions

Función Botón Descripción Pantalla

Calor
Presione este botón para encender o apagar el
calor infrarrojo lejano. 3 minutos después de
encenderlo se percibe el calor

Función Botón Descripción Pantalla

Pausa/inicio

Durante el masaje presione este botón y todos los
movimientos serán suspendidos de inmediato 
(mientras el temporizador continúa la cuenta 
regresiva). Presione de nuevo esta tecla para reiniciar
todas las funciones de masaje que estaban suspendidas 

Función Botón Descripción

Sentarse

Recostar

Elevar
Pantorrilla

Bajar
Pantorrilla

Recostar
Automática-
mente

Al presionar este botón, el respaldo lentamente se levantará y el 
marco de la pantorrilla lentamente descenderá y se emitirá un 
pitido hasta que llegue a la parte más alta. Presione este botón 
de nuevo mientras está sentado para detener el movimiento.

Presione esta tecla y el respaldo lentamente descenderá y el 
marco de las pantorrillas lentamente se levantarán y se emite
un pitido hasta que se detiene. Presione esta tecla de nuevo
durante el proceso de recostarse para detener el movimiento..

Presionar y mantener presionado este botón hace que el marco 
de la pantorrilla lentamente se levante y emita un pitido hasta 
que alcanza lo más alto y se detiene. El movimiento se detiiene 
al soltar el botón

Presione este botón siempre que desee cambiar a uno de 
los modos de recostado automático. Hay 3 modos.

min

Función Botón Descripción Pantalla

Temporizador

Cada vez que se presiona este botón se agregan
5 minutos al temporaizador sin exceder de 30 
minutos. Después de esto, el contador regresa 
al tiempo mínimo

Teclas de acceso directo de la barandilla
El Brazo Izquierdo

AUTO Zero
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1. Tecla de Encendido: 
Enciende el sillón de masaje.
2. Tecla de elevación de 
pantorrillas: Ajusta la 
pantorrilla hacia arriba o 
hacia abajo.
3. Tecla de automático: 
Habilita la función de masaje 
automático.
4. Tecla de ajuste de la 
articulación: Ajusta la 
articulación para controlar la 
elevación del marco del 
respaldo.
5. Tecla de Gravedad Cero: 
Ajusta el sillón de masaje al 
ángulo de Gravedad Cero 

Función Descripción

Botón de encendido: Presion este botón para encender o apagar
todas las funciones del sillón de masaje

Articulación arriba: Presione y mantenga oprimida esta tecla para levan-
tar el respaldo y para bajar el marco de la pantorrilla lentamente. Suelte
para dejar de levantar el respaldo y de bajar la pantorrilla y se iniciará 
automáticamente la detección de la longitud del pie

Tecla de modo automático: Cada vez que se presiona se cambia el 
modo automático

Articulación abajo: Presione y mantenga oprimida esta tecla para bajar
el respaldo y para levantar el marco de la pantorrilla lentamente. Suelte
para dejar de bajar el respaldo y de subir la pantorrilla y se iniciará 
automáticamente la detección de la longitud del pie
Tecla Gravedad Cero: Cada vez que presione esta tecla se ajustará
automáticamente la posición del marco de la pantorrilla y el respaldo a
la posición gravedad cero. Hay dos modos de recostado en Gravedad
Cero, los cuales son alternativamente seleccionados al presionarla

Tecla de pantorrilla arriba: Levanta el marco de la pantorrilla lentamente
Al soltarla se detiene el ascenso

Tecla de pantorrilla abajo: Baja el marco de la pantorrilla lentamente
Al soltarla se detiene el descenso

El Brazo Derecho

Ranura para colocar el 
control manual 

o el teléfono móvil

Puerto de carga USB

Operación de la conexión Bluetooth
1. Entre manualmente a su dispositivo inteligente y abra la función Bluetooth 

para buscar nuevos dispositivos Bluetooth.

2. Localice el dispositivo Bluetooth llamado (IMCM-XXXX) y elíjalo para 

aparearlo con la silla.

3. Encienda el Reproductor de Música en el dispositivo inteligente.

Apagar y detener el masaje
Al oprimir el botón de encendido durante el masaje, se detendrán todas 
las funciones de masaje inmediatamente. El respaldo y el reposapiés 
regresarán a su posición por defecto. Cuando se haya terminado el 
tiempo de masaje los nodos de masaje regresarán a su posición inicial, 
todas las funciones de masaje se detendrán, el respaldo y el reposapiés 
no regresarán a la posición por defecto
• Cortar la energía de todo el sillón (interruptor de apagado)

FUSE: 
T5AL 250V

POWER INPUT
CONTROLLER JACK ON/OFF

Diagrama de la posición del interruptor de corriente Desenchufe el cable de energía

PREPARACIÓN ANTES DEL USO:
Instalación de la pieza de las pantorrillas
1. Después de conectar la manguera de aire y el cable del arnés entre el 
soporte de las pantorrillas y el sillón de masaje, desate el cinto fijo e inserte 
la parte conectora en el marco. (Figura 1).
2. Coloque el bloque de soporte para las pantorrillas en los dos lados de 
los tubos redondos a la altura de las pantorrillas (Figura 2).
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3. Cuelgue el bloque de soporte de las pantorrillas en el gancho del marco 
del sillón de masaje (Figura 3).
4. Luego use los 4 tornillos M4 (dos en cada lado) para asegurar el soporte de 
las pantorrillas al marco del sillón de masaje, revise si hay alguna anormali-
dad o si la tubería está doblada y termine la instalación (Figura 4).

Cojin para la cabeza y almohadilla del respaldo
El cojín para la cabeza te permite controla la intensidad del masaje en 

cuello y hombros. Puedes decidir si usar el cojín para la cabeza (se 

recomienda usarlo). El cojín del respaldo y el respaldo están conectados 

por un cierre o zipper (1), El cojín para la cabeza y el cojín del respaldo 

están conectados con Velcro, como se muestra en la ilustración (2).
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Zipper
Thread gluing

Protección del piso
●  Colocar los pesados sillones de masaje en los pisos de madera podría 

dañarlos así que por favor coloque una alfombra u otra protección para 

evitarlo.

Precaución: No mueva las sillas con sus ruedas sobre piso de madera, 
terreno accidentado o en un espacio estrecho. Se requieren dos personas 
para levantar la silla. Al levantarlo, tome la placa de sellado del extremo del 
reposabrazos y las ranuras de la cubierta del respaldo como punto de 
soporte de la fuerza (no levante el reposabrazos directamente).

Nota: Durante el movimiento debe apagar el sillón primero y luego 

desenchufar el cable de corriente y el cable del control.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANTENIMIENTO:
Mantenimiento
● El mantenimiento de este producto debe ser realizado solo por los 

agentes designados por el proveedor. Los usuarios tienen prohibido 

desmontar o dar mantenimiento por sí mismos

● No olvide cortar la energía después de su uso

● No use este producto si el enchufe se afloja

● Si este producto no se usa durante mucho tiempo, enrolle los cables y 

guarde este producto en un ambiente seco y sin polvo.

● No guarde este producto a altas temperaturas o cerca del fuego y 

evite sol directo por tiempo prolongado

● Si el cable de alimentación / cable desmontable está dañado, debe 

ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o personas 

igualmente calificadas para evitar riesgos

● Limpie este producto con un paño seco. No use solventes, benceno ni 

alcohol

● Los componentes mecánicos de este producto están especialmente 

diseñados y fabricados para que no sea necesario dar un mantenimiento 

especial

● No ruede ni tire de este producto por encima de un terreno irregular. 

Debe levantarlo antes de moverlo

● Úselo de forma intermitente; no haga que este producto funcione 

continuamente por largos periodos de tiempo

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS:

Problemas Causas Posibles

El enchufe no está 

conectado

Acciones

Revise que la conexión 
del enchufe sea correcta 
y asegúrese de que el 
interruptor está en la 
posición de encendido

Use el sillón después de 
30 minutos para permitir 
que se enfríe

Enchufe el conector

Se escucha un 
pitido cuando 
los nodos de 
masaje suben y 
bajan.

Al riel guía le falta aceite 
lubricante después de 
mucho tiempo de uso

Aplique aceite del 
tanque desde el tanque 
del riel guía derecho 
hasta el costado del riel 
guía.

El sillón deja de

funcionar 

repentinamente

No funciona

El controlador no 

funciona

correctamente

ESPECIFICACIONES:
Número de modelo: UM-305/UM-306
Nombre del producto: Bergere Zero Gravity
Frecuencia nominal: 50-60 Hz
Consumo de energía: 120 W
Voltaje nominal: 220-240 V ~
Tiempo de uso continuo: 5/10/15/20/25/30 minutos
Materiales: PVC, PA, piezas de acero y piezas eléctricas y electrónicas
Peso bruto / neto: 108/88 kg
Dimensión: 120 * 76 * 130 cm
Diseño de seguridad: Clase I

ADVERTENCIAS
- Este aparato no está destinado para ser usado por personas (incluidos 
niños) cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén reducidas, 
o carezcan de experiencia o conocimiento, salvo si han tenido 
supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del aparato por una persona 
responsable de su seguridad. 
- Los niños deberían ser supervisados para asegurar que no juegan con el 
aparato.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por un 
cable o conjunto especial a suministrar por el fabricante o por su servicio 
posventa. 
- El aparato tiene una superficie caliente. Las personas insensibles al calor 
deben tener cuidado al utilizar el aparato.

GARANTÍA Y SERVICIO AL CLIENTE:
Si tiene preguntas, asistencia, soporte o reclamaciones de garantía, 
comuníquese con nosotros a la dirección que que corresponda a su 
región. Tenga a la mano su ticket de compra y el número de modelo del 
producto cuando se comunique con nosotros.

Si tiene cualquier problema con su sillón por favor contacte a nuestro 
equipo de soporte.

NOMBRES Y FUNCIONES DE LAS PIEZAS:

Presionar y mantener presionado este botón hace que el marco 
de la pantorrilla lentamente descienda y emita un pitido hasta 
que alcanza lo más bajo y se detiene. El movimiento se detiiene 
al soltar el botón

La conexión del enchufe 
está floja

El interruptor está en “Off” 

El sistema de protección 
contra sobrecalentamien-
to hará que el sillón se 
apague automática-
mente

CARACTERÍSTICAS Y ASPECTOS DESTACADOS DEL PRODUCTO:
Uso de los modos de masaje
1. Encienda la fuente de alimentación
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